

## ENGLISH WARNINGS

BEFORE USING OR CHARGING THE THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™, AND WAVE ROLLER™, READ THIS MANUAL AND THE CAUTIONARY MARKINGS ON THE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER AND THE THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE, AND WAVE ROLLER. CHARGE DEVICES BEFORE FIRST USE. We strive to make the devices, and the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, as safe as possible. These are advanced mechanical tools with electric components. If the devices, Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, and their accessories are not used or maintained properly, there is a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury. When using the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, these basic precautions should always be followed:

1. USE ONLY AS INSTRUCTED. Use the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger as described in this instruction Manual. Only use with Theragun AC Adapter: EA1046SAR. Use only Therabody recommended accessories and replacement parts. Do not carry out any maintenance other than as advised by Therabody.
2. NOT FOR CHILDREN. The devices and Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger are not intended for use by young children or persons with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision or instruction by a responsible person. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the devices or Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger.
3. REDUCING RISK OF INJURY. Charge devices only on an authorized Theragun charger. Other chargers may cause personal injury or damage. Do not connect the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger to a power supply plug or car cigarette lighter, or it will be permanently disabled or damaged.
4. CHARGING LOCATIONS. Devices should be charged indoors in a well ventilated, dry location. Do not charge devices outdoors, in a bathroom, or within 10 feet (3.1 meters) of a bathtub or pool. Do not use devices or the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger on wet surfaces and do not expose the charger to moisture, rain, or snow. Do not use devices or Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger in the presence of explosive atmospheres (gaseous fumes, dust, or flammable materials). Sparks may be generated, possibly causing a fire.
5. UNPLUGGING THE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Pull the plug, not the cord, to reduce the risk of damage to the electrical plug and cord. Keep the cord from heat, oil, and sharp edges. Do not use or charge with a damaged cord. Do not stretch the charger cord or place the cord under strain. Keep cord away from heated surfaces. Do not handle the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, including the charger terminals with wet hands.
6. THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER CARE. Unplug the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger when not in use. Unplug the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger from the outlet when not in use for extended periods. Make sure the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger cord is located so that it will not be stepped on, tripped over, or otherwise subjected to damage or stress. Have a damaged charger replaced immediately.
7. DO NOT BURN OR INCINERATE THE Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger or devices.
8. DO NOT CRUSH, DROP, OR DAMAGE THE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Do not use a Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger that has received a sharp blow, been dropped, run over, or damaged in any way.
9. STORING THE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Store in a cool, dry place. Do not store the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger where temperatures may exceed 40°C/104°F, such as in direct sunlight, in a vehicle, or in a metal building during the summer.
10. DO NOT DISASSEMBLE. Disassembly or incorrect reassembly may result in the risk of electric shock or fire. The warranty will be void if the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger is disassembled or if any parts have been removed.
11. SERVICE. If the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger is not working properly, has received a sharp blow, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, do not use and contact Therabody by emailing [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) for repair or service. Do not attempt to repair or disassemble it, which may result in an electric shock or fire.
12. DO NOT USE WHILE BATHING OR IN THE SHOWER, TUB, OR SINK. Do not charge devices where they can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into the water. Unplug immediately.
13. Devices can not be used while charging.
14. Do not try to charge other electronic devices with the Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, such as phones, tablets, or smartwatches.

## LIMITED WARRANTY

For full warranty information, please visit [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). To request a copy of the warranty by mail, you may send a request to the following address: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Please note, this is not a return address or a retail location. No products or packages will be accepted at this location.

## SPANISH ADVERTENCIAS

ANTES DE USAR O CARGAR LOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ Y WAVE ROLLER™, LEA ESTE MANUAL Y LAS MARCAS DE PRECAUCIÓN EN EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN Y EN LOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE Y WAVE ROLLER. CARGA DE LOS DISPOSITIVOS ANTES DE UTILIZARLOS POR PRIMERA VEZ. Nos esforzamos por hacer que los dispositivos y el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun sean lo más seguros posible. Se trata de herramientas mecánicas avanzadas con componentes eléctricos. Si los dispositivos, el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun y sus accesorios no se utilizan o no se mantienen debidamente, existe el riesgo de que se produzca un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones. Cuando use el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun, siempre se deben seguir estas precauciones básicas:

1. UTILIZAR SOLO SEGUN LAS INDICACIONES. Use el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun tal como se describe en este manual de instrucciones. Úselo solamente con el adaptador de CA de Theragun: EA1046SAR. Utilice únicamente los repuestos y accesorios recomendados por Therabody. No lleve a cabo ningún mantenimiento, excepto el aconsejado por Therabody.

2. NO APTO PARA NIÑOS. El cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun no fue diseñado para ser usado por niños pequeños o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o de razonamiento reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, salvo que cuenten con la supervisión o las instrucciones de una persona responsable. Es necesario prestar mucha atención cuando el dispositivo sea usado por niños o cerca de estos. Se debe supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con los dispositivos o con el cargador compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun.

3. REDUCCIÓN DEL RIESGO DE SUFRIR LESIONES. Cargue los dispositivos solamente en un cargador autorizado por Theragun. Otros cargadores pueden provocar daños o lesiones personales. No conecte el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun a un enchufe de alimentación o a un encendedor de auto o quedará permanentemente inhabilitado o dañado.

4. UBICACIONES DE CARGA. Los dispositivos deben cargarse en interiores, en un lugar seco y bien ventilado. No cargue los dispositivos al aire libre, en un baño o a una distancia de menos de 10 pies (3.1 metros) de una bañera o piscina. No utilice los dispositivos o el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos sobre superficies húmedas ni exponga el cargador a la humedad, la lluvia o la nieve. No utilice los dispositivos ni el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos en la presencia de atmósferas explosivas (humos gaseosos, polvo o materiales inflamables). Se podrían generar chispas y esto podría causar un incendio.

5. DESENCHUFAR EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN Tire del enchufe, no del cable, para reducir el riesgo de daño al enchufe eléctrico y al cable. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, el aceite y los bordes filosos. No utilice ni cargue con un cable dañado. No estire el cable del cargador ni lo coloque bajo tensión. Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies calientes. No manipule el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun, incluidas las terminales de carga, con las manos húmedas.

6. CUIDADO DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN. Desenchufe el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun cuando no esté en uso. Desenchufe el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun del tomacorriente si no lo utilizará durante periodos prolongados. Asegúrese de que el cable del cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos se ubique en un lugar donde no puedan pisarlo, no se tropiecen con él ni, de otro modo, esté sujeto a daños o tensión. En caso de daño, reemplace de inmediato el cargador dañado.

7. NO QUEMAR NI INCINERAR EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN ni los dispositivos.

8. NO APLASTAR, DEJAR CAER NI DAÑAR EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN. No use un cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun que haya recibido un golpe fuerte, se haya caído, lo hayan aplastado o se haya dañado de alguna manera.

9. ALMACENAMIENTO DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO COMPATIBLE CON VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN. Almacene en un lugar fresco y seco. No almacene el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun en un lugar en el que las temperaturas puedan superar los 40 °C/104 °F, como bajo la luz solar directa, en un vehículo o en un edificio de metal durante el verano.

10. NO LO DESARME. El desarmado o el rearmado en forma incorrecta pueden ocasionar riesgos de descarga eléctrica o incendio. La garantía no tendrá validez si el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun es desarmado o si se han quitado algunas piezas.

11. MANTENIMIENTO. Si el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun no funciona correctamente, ha recibido un golpe fuerte, se ha caído, se ha dañado, ha quedado a la intemperie o ha caído en el agua, no lo utilice y comuníquese con Therabody mediante correo electrónico a [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) para su reparación o mantenimiento. No intente repararlo ni desarmarlo, ya que esto podría ocasionar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

12. NO LO UTILICE MIENTRAS SE BAÑA NI EN LA DUCHA, LA BAÑERA O EL LAVABO. No cargue dispositivos donde puedan caerse o ser halados hacia una bañera o un lavabo. No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en el agua ni en otro líquido. No intente agarrar un artefacto que se haya caído al agua. Desenchúfelo de inmediato.

13. Los dispositivos no se pueden utilizar mientras se cargan.

14. No intente cargar otros dispositivos electrónicos con el cargador inalámbrico compatible con varios dispositivos Theragun, como teléfonos, tabletas o relojes inteligentes.

## GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Para obtener información completa sobre la garantía, visita [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Para solicitar una copia de la garantía por correo, puedes enviar una solicitud a la siguiente dirección: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Ten en cuenta que no se trata de una dirección de devolución o de una tienda. No se aceptarán productos o paquetes en esta ubicación.

## FRENCH PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

AVANT D'UTILISER OU DE CHARGER LE THERAGUN PRO™, LE THERAGUN ELITE™, ET LE WAVE ROLLER™, VEUILLEZ LIRE CETTE NOTICE ET LES AVERTISSEMENTS QUI FIGURENT SUR LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL MULTI-PISTOLETS THERAGUN AINSI QUE SUR LE THERAGUN PRO, LE THERAGUN ELITE, ET LE WAVE ROLLER. CHARGER LES APPAREILS AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION. Nous nous efforçons de créer des appareils aussi sûrs que possibles, ce qui vaut également pour le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun. Ce sont des appareils mécaniques à la conception avancée qui contiennent des composants électriques. Risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure si les appareils, le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun, et leurs accessoires ne sont pas utilisés ou entretenus correctement. Les précautions de base suivantes doivent toujours être prises lors de l'utilisation du chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun :

1. UTILISER UNIQUEMENT CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS. Utiliser le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun conformément aux instructions figurant dans cette notice. Utiliser uniquement avec l'adaptateur AC Theragun : EA1046SAR. Utiliser uniquement les accessoires et pièces de rechange Therabody recommandés. N'effectuer aucune opération de maintenance ou d'entretien autre que celles conseillées par Therabody.

2. NE CONVIENT PAS AUX ENFANTS. Les appareils et le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun ne conviennent pas aux enfants ou aux personnes qui présentent des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou de raisonnement réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience ou de connaissances, à moins qu'elles ne les utilisent sous la supervision d'une personne responsable, en suivant ses instructions. Il convient d'être particulièrement attentif lorsqu'utilisé par un enfant ou à proximité de ce dernier. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour veiller à ce qu'ils ne jouent pas avec les appareils ou le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun.

3. ÉVITER LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE. Charger les appareils uniquement à l'aide d'un chargeur Theragun agréé. Les autres chargeurs peuvent causer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages. Ne pas brancher le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun à une source d'alimentation électrique ou à un allumecigare de voiture pour éviter de l'endommager ou de le détériorer irrémédiablement.

4. LIEUX DE CHARGEMENT APPROPRIÉS. Les appareils doivent être chargés à l'intérieur, dans un endroit sec et aéré. Ne pas charger les appareils à l'extérieur, dans une salle de bains ou à moins de 3,1 mètres d'une baignoire ou d'une piscine. Ne pas utiliser les appareils ou le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun sur des surfaces mouillées et ne pas exposer le chargeur à l'humidité, la pluie ou la neige. Ne pas utiliser les appareils ou le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun dans une atmosphère explosive (en présence d'émanations gazeuses, de poussière ou de substances inflammables). Une telle utilisation pourrait causer des étincelles et éventuellement un incendie.

5. DÉBRANCHER LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL MULTI-PISTOLETS THERAGUN. Tirer sur la prise, et non sur le câble, pour éviter d'endommager de la prise ou le câble. Tenir le câble à l'écart de la chaleur, d'huiles ou de rebords tranchants. Ne pas utiliser le chargeur avec un câble endommagé. Ne pas tirer sur le câble du chargeur ou le soumettre à une tension induite. Tenir le câble à l'écart des surfaces chauffées. Ne pas manipuler le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun, y compris les stations de charge, avec des mains mouillées.

6. ENTRETIEN DU CHARGEUR SANS FIL MULTI-PISTOLETS THERAGUN. Débrancher le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun en cas d'inutilisation. Débrancher le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun de la prise en cas d'inutilisation prolongée. Veiller à ce que le câble du chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun soit placé de manière à ne pas être piétiné, à ne pas causer de chute ou à ne pas être endommagé ou abîmé. Remplacer immédiatement tout chargeur endommagé.

7. NE PAS BRÛLER OU INCINÉRER le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun ou tout autre appareil.

8. NE PAS ÉCRASER, FAIRE TOMBER OU ENDOMMAGER LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL MULTI-PISTOLETS THERAGUN. Ne pas utiliser un chargeur sans fil

multi-pistolets Theragun qui a reçu un choc violent, est tombé, a été écrasé ou autrement endommagé.

9. RANGER LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL MULTI-PISTOLETS THERAGUN. Ranger dans un endroit sec et tempéré. Ne pas ranger ou laisser le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun dans un endroit où les températures peuvent dépasser 40 °C, comme à la lumière directe du soleil, dans un véhicule ou un bâtiment métallique en été.

10. NE PAS DÉMONTÉ. Le mauvais démontage ou remontage peut causer un risque de décharge électrique ou d'incendie. La garantie ne sera pas valide si le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun est démonté ou si l'un de ses composants a été retiré.

11. RÉPARATIONS. Si le chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun ne fonctionne pas correctement, a reçu un choc violent, est tombé au sol ou dans l'eau, a été endommagé ou laissé à l'extérieur, cesser toute utilisation et contacter Therabody par e-mail à l'adresse [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) pour réparation ou remise en état. Ne pas tenter de le réparer ou de le démonter afin d'éviter tout risque de décharge électrique ou d'incendie.

12. NE PAS UTILISER EN PRENANT UN BAIN OU SOUS LA DOUCHE, DANS UNE BAIGNOIRE OU UN ÉVIER. Ne jamais charger les appareils à proximité d'une baignoire ou d'un évier afin d'éviter tout accident. Ne jamais placer ou faire tomber dans de l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne jamais toucher un appareil qui est tombé dans l'eau. Débrancher immédiatement.

13. Ne pas utiliser les appareils pendant le chargement.

14. Ne pas tenter de charger d'autres appareils électriques à l'aide du chargeur sans fil multi-pistolets Theragun, comme des téléphones, des tablettes ou des montres intelligentes.

## GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Pour des informations complètes sur la garantie, venez sur le site [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Pour recevoir un exemplaire de notre garantie par courrier, vous pouvez nous envoyer une demande à cette adresse: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Sachez que ce n'est pas une adresse de retour ou un point de vente de la marque. Aucun produit ou colis ne sera accepté à cette adresse.

## GERMAN WARNHINWEISE

LESEN SIE VOR DER NUTZUNG VON THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ UND WAVE ROLLER™ DIESE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG UND DIE VORSICHTSHINWEISE AUF DER KABELLOSEN THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION, DER THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE UND DEM WAVE ROLLER DURCH. DIE GERÄTE SIND VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH ZU LADEN. Wir treffen stets weitere Maßnahmen, um die Geräte und die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation so sicher wie möglich zu machen. Es handelt sich hierbei um fortschrittliche mechanische Geräte mit elektronischen Komponenten. Wenn die Geräte, die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation und ihre Zubehörteile nicht ordnungsgemäß verwendet und gewartet werden, besteht Brand-, Stromschlag- bzw. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Verwendung der kabellosen Theragun Multi-Ladestation sind stets diese grundlegenden Vorsichtshinweise zu befolgen:

1. NUR GEMÄSS ANWEISUNGEN VERWENDEN. Verwenden Sie die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation wie in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung beschrieben. Ladestation nur mit dem folgenden Theragun Wechselstromadapter verwenden: EA1046SAR. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die von Therabody empfohlenen Zubehör- und Ersatzteile. Führen Sie lediglich die Wartungsarbeiten durch, die von Therabody empfohlen werden.

2. NICHT FÜR KINDER GEEIGNET. Die Geräte und die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation sind weder für Kinder noch für Menschen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. mit mangelnden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen geeignet, es sei denn, diese stehen unter Aufsicht einer fachkundigen Person. Bei Verwendung durch oder in der Nähe von Kindern ist absolute Vorsicht geboten. Es sollte sichergestellt sein, dass Kinder nicht mit den Geräten oder der kabellosen Theragun Multi-Ladestation spielen.

3. VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR REDUZIEREN. Geräte dürfen nur mit einer dafür zugelassenen Theragun Ladestation geladen werden. Andere Ladegeräte können Verletzungen oder Schäden verursachen. Schließen Sie die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation nicht an einen Netzsteckeranschluss oder einen Zigarettenspannender im Auto an, da sie dauerhaft geschädigt wird oder nicht mehr einsatzfähig ist.

4. GEEIGNETE STANDORTE ZUM LADEN. Geräte sollten in geschlossenen und gut durchlüfteten, trockenen Räumen geladen werden. Laden Sie Geräte nicht im Freien, im Badezimmer oder innerhalb von 3,1 m Entfernung zu einer Badewanne oder einem Pool. Verwenden Sie Geräte oder die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation nicht auf nassen Oberflächen und setzen Sie die Ladestation keinerlei Feuchtigkeit, Regen oder Schnee aus. Verwenden Sie Geräte oder die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation nicht innerhalb eines explosiven Umfelds (gashaltige Dämpfe, Staub oder leicht entflammbare Materialien). Dabei

können Funken schlagen oder sogar ein Brand entstehen.

5. AUSSTECKEN DER KABELLOSEN THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION. Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel, um mögliche Schäden an beiden Teilen zu vermeiden. Schützen Sie das Kabel vor Hitze, Öl und scharfen Kanten. Ladestation bei Schäden am Kabel nicht laden oder verwenden. Das Ladekabel nicht dehnen oder unter Zug setzen. Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fernhalten. Weder die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation noch deren Anschlüsse mit nassen Händen bedienen.

6. PFLEGE DER KABELLOSEN THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION. Nehmen Sie die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation vom Stromnetz, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch ist. Trennen Sie die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation bei längerer Nichtbenutzung vom Stromnetz. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Ladekabel der kabellosen Theragun Multi-Ladestation so aufbewahrt wird, dass niemand darauf treten oder darüber stolpern kann bzw. dass es keinerlei Beschädigung erfährt oder unnötiger Beanspruchung ausgesetzt ist. Tauschen Sie ein beschädigtes Ladegerät umgehend aus.

7. ZÜNDEN SIE DIE KABELLOSE THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION NICHT AN UND VERBRENNEN SIE SIE NICHT.

8. SETZEN SIE DIE KABELLOSE THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION KEINERLEI DRUCK AUS, LASSEN SIE DIE LADESTATION NICHT FALLEN UND BESCHÄDIGEN SIE SIE NICHT. Eine kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation, die einen heftigen Schlag erhalten hat, fallen gelassen, überfahren oder beschädigt wurde, darf nicht mehr verwendet werden.

9. LAGERUNG DER KABELLOSEN THERAGUN MULTI-LADESTATION. Kühl und trocken lagern. Lagern Sie die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation nicht in einer Umgebung, in der die Temperaturen 40 °C übersteigen können, wie zum Beispiel im Sommer in direktem Sonnenlicht, in einem Fahrzeug oder in einem Metallgehäuse.

10. NICHT ZERLEGEN. Ein Zerlegen oder ein falsches Zusammenbauen kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden führen. Die Garantie für die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation erlischt, wenn die Ladestation zerlegt oder Bauteile davon entfernt werden.

11. SERVICE. Wenn die kabellose Theragun Multi-Ladestation nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, einen Schlag erhalten hat, fallen gelassen, beschädigt oder im Freien vergessen wurde oder ins Wasser gefallen ist, sollten Sie sie nicht weiter verwenden und Therabody hinsichtlich Reparatur oder Serviceleistungen per E-Mail unter [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) kontaktieren. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Ladestation selbst zu reparieren oder zu zerlegen. Dies kann einen Stromschlag oder Brand verursachen.

12. NICHT IN BADEWANNEN, DUSCHEN ODER WASCHBECKEN VERWENDEN. Laden Sie Geräte nicht an Orten, an denen sie in eine Badewanne oder ein Waschbecken fallen bzw. hineingezogen werden können. Nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Verbindung bringen. Nicht nach Geräten greifen, die ins Wasser gefallen sind. Sofort vom Strom nehmen.

13. Geräte können während des Ladevorgangs nicht betrieben werden.

14. Laden Sie mit der kabellosen Theragun Multi-Ladestation keine sonstigen elektronischen Geräte wie Telefone, Tablets oder Smartwatches.

## **INGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE**

Ausführliche Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie unter [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Um eine Kopie der Garantie per Post anzufordern, können Sie eine Anfrage an folgende Adresse senden: Therabody – Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006 Bitte beachten Sie, dass dies keine Lieferadresse oder ein Einzelhandelsstandort ist. An diesem Standort werden keine Produkte oder Pakete akzeptiert.

## **ITALIAN AVVERTENZE**

PRIMA DI USARE O CARICARE THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ E WAVE ROLLER™, LEGGERE IL PRESENTE MANUALE E GLI AVVISI SUL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN E SU THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE E WAVE ROLLER. CARICARE I DISPOSITIVI PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO. Ci impegniamo per rendere i dispositivi e il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun quanto più sicuri possibile. Si tratta di strumenti meccanici avanzati dotati di componenti elettrici. Se i dispositivi, il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun e i loro accessori non vengono usati o conservati correttamente, sussiste il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche o lesioni. Durante l'uso del caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun, è necessario osservare queste precauzioni fondamentali:

1. **USARE SOLO COME RIPIORTATO NELLE ISTRUZIONI.** Usare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun seguendo le indicazioni di questo Manuale di istruzioni. Usare esclusivamente con l'adattatore CA Theragun: EA1046SAR. Usare solo gli accessori e le parti di ricambio consigliate da Therabody. Non svolgere operazioni di manutenzione se non come indicato da Therabody.
2. **NON ADATTO AI BAMBINI.** I dispositivi e il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun non sono destinati all'uso da parte di bambini o persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o intellettive ridotte, ovvero prive di esperienza e conoscenze, a meno che non si trovino sotto la supervisione o il controllo di una persona responsabile. Prestare l'attenzione necessaria quando è utilizzato da o vicino a bambini. Certarsi che i bambini non giochino con i dispositivi o il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun.
3. **RIDUZIONE DEL RISCHIO DI LESIONI.** Caricare i dispositivi esclusivamente con l'apposito caricatore Theragun. Altri caricatori possono provocare lesioni o danni personali. Non collegare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun a una presa di corrente o a una presa per accendisigari, o risulterà inservibile o danneggiato permanentemente.
4. **AMBIENTI DI RICARICA.** I dispositivi devono essere caricati all'interno di luoghi ben aerati e asciutti. Non caricare i dispositivi all'esterno, in bagno o in un raggio di 3 metri da vasche o piscine. Non usare dispositivi o il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun su superfici bagnate e non esporre il caricatore a umidità, pioggia o neve. Non usare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun in presenza di atmosfere esplosive (emissioni gassose, polvere o materiali infiammabili), poiché possono generarsi scintille che possono causare incendi.
5. **SCOLLEGAMENTO DEL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN.** Tirare la spina e non il cavo, al fine di ridurre il rischio di danni a spina e cavo. Tenere lontano il cavo da calore, olio e spigoli. Non usare o caricare se il cavo è danneggiato. Non tirare il cavo del caricatore, né sottoporlo a sforzi. Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici calde. Non toccare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun, terminali compresi, con le mani bagnate.
6. **MANUTENZIONE DEL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN.** Scollegare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun quando non viene usato. Scollegare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun dalla presa di corrente quando non viene usato per periodi di tempo prolungati. Assicurarsi che il cavo del caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun sia posizionato in modo da non essere calpestato e da evitare di inciamparvi o di arrecargli danni o stress in altro modo. Il caricatore danneggiato deve essere immediatamente sostituito.
7. **NON BRUCIARE O GETTARE NEL FUOCO IL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN O I DISPOSITIVI.**
8. **NON SCHIACCIARE, FAR CADERE O DANNEGGIARE IL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN.** Non utilizzare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun se ha subito un urto violento, è caduto, è stato schiacciato o danneggiato in qualsiasi modo.
9. **CONSERVAZIONE DEL CARICATORE WIRELESS MULTIDISPOSITIVO THERAGUN.** Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Non conservare il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun in luoghi in cui le temperature possono superare i 40 °C, ad esempio sotto la luce solare diretta, in un veicolo o in una struttura metallica durante l'estate.
10. **NON SMONTARE.** Lo smontaggio o il riassetto scorretto possono comportare il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi. Se il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun viene smontato, o se alcune parti vengono rimosse, la garanzia sarà nulla.
11. **ASSISTENZA.** Se il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun non funziona correttamente, ha subito urti violenti o è caduto, ha subito danni, è rimasto all'aperto o è stato fatto cadere in acqua, non usarlo e inviare un'e-mail a Therabody all'indirizzo [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) per riparazione o assistenza. Non tentare di ripararlo o smontarlo; in caso contrario, si possono provocare scosse elettriche o incendi.
12. **NON USARE DURANTE IL BAGNO O SOTTO LA DOCCIA, NELLA VASCA O NEL LAVANDINO.** Non caricare i dispositivi dove potrebbero accidentalmente cadere in vasche da bagno o lavandini. Non immergere né far cadere in acqua o in altri liquidi. Non tentare di recuperare dispositivi caduti in acqua. Scollegarli immediatamente dalla corrente.
13. Non usare i dispositivi mentre sono in carica.
14. Non tentare di caricare altri dispositivi elettronici come cellulari, tablet o smartwatch, con il caricatore wireless multidispositivo Theragun.

## **GARANZIA LIMITATA**

Per informazioni complete sulla garanzia, visitare il sito [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Per richiedere una copia della garanzia per posta, è possibile inviare una richiesta al seguente indirizzo: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Si prega di notare che questo non è un indirizzo di spedizione o un negozio. Nessun prodotto o pacchetto sarà accettato a questo indirizzo.

## DUTCH WAARSCHUWINGEN

LEES VOORDAT U DE THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ EN WAVE ROLLER™ GEBRUIKT OF OPLAADT DEZE HANDLEIDING EN DE WAARSCHUWENDE AANDUIDINGEN OP DE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER EN DE THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE EN WAVE ROLLER. LAAD APPARATEN VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK OP. Wij streven ernaar om de apparaten, en de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, zo veilig mogelijk te maken. Dit zijn geavanceerde mechanische gereedschappen met elektrische componenten. Als de apparaten, Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger en hun accessoires niet correct worden gebruikt of onderhouden, bestaat er een risico op brand, elektrische schokken of letsel. Bij gebruik van de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger dienen deze voorzorgsmaatregelen altijd in acht te worden genomen:

1. ALLEEN GEBRUIKEN ZOALS GEÏNSTRUEËRD. Gebruik de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Gebruik alleen met Theragun AC-adaptor: EA1046SAR. Gebruik alleen de door Therabody aanbevolen accessoires en vervangende onderdelen. Voer geen ander onderhoud uit dan geadviseerd door Therabody.

2. NIET VOOR KINDEREN. De apparaten en de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik door jonge kinderen of personen met een verminderd fysiek, zintuiglijk of begripsvermogen, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan van of geïnstrueerd zijn door een verantwoordelijke persoon. Zorgvuldige aandacht is vereist bij gebruik door of in de buurt van kinderen. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met de apparaten of met de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger spelen.

3. VERMINDERING VAN RISICO OP LETSEL. Laad apparaten alleen op op een goedgekeurde Theragun-oplader. Andere opladers kunnen persoonlijk letsel of schade veroorzaken. Sluit de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger niet aan op een voedingsplug of autosigarettenaansteker. Dit leidt tot permanente uitschakeling of schade.

4. LOCATIES VOOR OPLADEN. Apparaten moeten binnenshuis, op een goed geventileerde, droge plaats worden opgeladen. Laad apparaten niet buitenshuis, in een badkamer of binnen een afstand van 3,1 meter (10 voet) van een badkuip of zwembad op. Gebruik apparaten of de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger niet op natte oppervlakken en stel de oplader niet bloot aan vocht, regen of sneeuw. Gebruik apparaten of de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger niet in een explosieve omgeving (gasvormige dampen, stof of brandbare materialen). Er kunnen vonken worden gegenereerd die brand kunnen veroorzaken.

5. LOSKOPPELEN VAN DE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het snoer, om het risico op schade aan de stekker en het snoer te verkleinen. Bescherm het snoer tegen hitte, olie en scherpe randen. Niet gebruiken of opladen met een beschadigd snoer. Raak het laadsnoer niet uit en zet het snoer niet onder spanning. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken. Raak de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, inclusief de aansluitingen van de oplader, niet aan met natte handen.

6. ONDERHOUD THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Haal de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger uit elkaar wanneer deze niet in gebruik is. Haal de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger uit het stopcontact als u hem gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat het laadsnoer van de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger zo is geplaatst dat niemand er op kan staan, erover kan struikelen of dat het op andere wijze kan worden blootgesteld aan schade of spanning. Laat een beschadigde oplader onmiddellijk vervangen.

7. VERBRAND DE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER OF APPARATEN NOOIT.

8. VERPLETTER OF BESCHADIG DE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER NOOIT EN LAAT HEM NIET VALLEN. Gebruik geen Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger die een harde klap heeft gekregen, is gevallen, overreden of op een andere manier is beschadigd.

9. OPSLAG VAN DE THERAGUN MULTI-DEVICE WIRELESS CHARGER. Bewaren op een koele, droge plaats. Bewaar de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger niet op een plaats waar de temperatuur de 40 °C/104 °F kan overschrijden, zoals in direct zonlicht, in een voertuig of in een metalen gebouw in de zomer.

10. NIET DEMONTEREN. Demontage of onjuiste montage kan het risico op elektrische schokken of brand tot gevolg hebben. De garantie vervalt wanneer de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger wordt gedemonteerd of als er onderdelen worden verwijderd.

11. SERVICE. Als de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger niet goed werkt, een harde klap heeft gekregen, is gevallen, beschadigd, buiten heeft gelegen of in het water is gevallen, gebruik deze dan niet meer en neem contact op met Therabody door een e-mail te sturen naar [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) voor reparatie of onderhoud. Probeer hem niet te repareren of te demonteren. Dit kan een elektrische schok of brand veroorzaken.

12. NIET GEBRUIKEN IN BAD OF ONDER DE DOUCHE, IN EEN TOBBE OF WASTAFEL. Laad apparaten niet op op plekken waar ze in een badkuip of gootsteen kunnen vallen of erin kunnen worden getrokken. Niet in water of een andere vloeistof plaatsen of laten vallen. Haal een apparaat dat in het water is gevallen er nooit uit. Haal de stekker onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact.

13. Apparaten kunnen tijdens het opladen niet worden gebruikt.

14. Probeer geen andere elektronische apparaten op te laden met de Theragun Multi-Device Wireless Charger, zoals telefoons, tablets of smartwatches.

## BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Voor volledige informatie over de garantie kunt u terecht op [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Om een kopie van de garantie per post aan te vragen, kunt u een verzoek sturen naar het volgende adres: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Let op, dit is geen retouradres of een verkooppunt. Op deze locatie worden geen producten of pakketten geaccepteerd.

## POLISH OSTRZEŻENIA

PRZED UŻYCIEM ŁADOWNIKI LUB ROZPOCZĘCIEM ŁADOWANIA URZĄDZEŃ THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ I WAVE ROLLER™ NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ ORAZ OZNACZENIA OSTRZEGAWCZE ZNAJDUJĄCE SIĘ NA BEZPRZEWODOWEJ ŁADOWNIKI THERAGUN DO RÓŻNYCH URZĄDZEŃ ORAZ URZĄDZENIACH THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE I WAVE ROLLER. NAŁADOWAĆ URZĄDZENIA PRZED ICH PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM. Dążymy do tego, aby nasze urządzenia i bezprzewodowa ładowarka Theragun do różnych urządzeń były jak najbezpieczniejsze. Są to zaawansowane urządzenia mechaniczne z komponentami elektrycznymi. W przypadku nieprawidłowego zastosowania lub konserwacji urządzeń, bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń oraz ich akcesoriów istnieje ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem elektrycznym lub obrażeń. Podczas korzystania z bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń należy zawsze przestrzegać tych podstawowych wskazań bezpieczeństwa:

1. UŻYWAĆ WYŁĄCZNIE ZGODNIE Z INSTRUKCJĄ. Używać bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Używać tylko z zasilaczem AC Theragun: EA1046SAR. Używać wyłącznie akcesoriów i części zamiennych Therabody. Nie wykonywać prac konserwacyjnych innych niż zalecane przez firmę Therabody.

2. URZĄDZENIE NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONE DLA DZIECI. Urządzenia i bezprzewodowa ładowarka Theragun do różnych urządzeń nie są przeznaczone do zastosowania przez małe dzieci lub osoby o ograniczeniach możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że odbywa się to pod nadzorem odpowiedzialnej osoby lub po udzieleniu przez nią instrukcji. Wymagane jest zachowanie najwyższej ostrożności w przypadku korzystania z urządzenia przez dzieci lub gdy znajdują się one w pobliżu. Dzieci należy nadzorować, aby mieć pewność, że nie bawią się urządzeniami ani bezprzewodową ładowarką Theragun do różnych urządzeń.

3. MINIMALIZOWANIE RYZYKA OBRAŹEN. Ładować urządzenia tylko za pomocą autoryzowanej ładowarki firmy Theragun. Inne ładowarki mogą doprowadzić do obrażeń osób lub uszkodzenia urządzenia. Nie podłączać bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń do wtyczki zasilania ani zapalniczki w samochodzie, ponieważ spowoduje to trwałe wyłączenie lub uszkodzenie tego urządzenia.

4. MIEJSCE ŁADOWANIA. Urządzenia należy ładować w dobrze wentylowanych i suchych pomieszczeniach. Nie należy ładować urządzeń na zewnątrz, w łazience lub w odległości mniejszej lub równej ok. 3,1 m (10 stóp) od wanny lub basenu. Nie używać urządzeń ani bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń na mokrych powierzchniach ani nie narażać ładowarki na działanie wilgoci, deszczu lub śniegu. Nie używać urządzeń ani bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń w przestrzeniach zagrożonych wybuchem (opary gazów, pył lub materiały palne). Mogą powstać iskry, które mogłyby wzniecić pożar.

5. ODŁĄCZANIE BEZPRZEWODOWEJ ŁADOWNIKI THERAGUN DO RÓŻNYCH URZĄDZEŃ. Pociągnąć za wtyczkę, nie za przewód, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko uszkodzenia wtyczki i przewodu elektrycznego. Chronić przewód przed wysoką temperaturą, olejem i ostrymi krawędziami. Nie używać ani nie ładować urządzenia za pomocą uszkodzonego przewodu. Nie rozciągać przewodu ładowarki ani nie narażać przewodu na obciążenie. Trzymać przewód z dala od gorących powierzchni. Nie dotykać bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń, w tym przyłączy ładowarki, mokrymi dłońmi.

6. PIELEGNACJA BEZPRZEWODOWEJ ŁADOWNIKI THERAGUN DO RÓŻNYCH URZĄDZEŃ. Odłączyć bezprzewodową ładowarkę Theragun do różnych urządzeń, gdy nie jest używana. Odłączyć bezprzewodową ładowarkę Theragun do różnych urządzeń od gniazdka, gdy nie jest używana przez dłuższy czas. Upewnić się, że przewód bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń jest umieszczony w taki sposób, że nie można na niego nadepnąć, potknąć się oraz że nie jest narażony na inne uszkodzenia lub obciążenia. Natychmiast wymienić uszkodzoną ładowarkę.

7. NIE SPALĄĆ urządzeń ani bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń.

8. NIE SPALĄCZYĆ, NIE UPUSZCZAĆ ANI NIE USZKADZAC BEZPRZEWODOWEJ ŁADOWNIKI THERAGUN DO RÓŻNYCH URZĄDZEŃ. Nie używać bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń, która została poddana mocnemu uderzeniu, została upuszczona, po której przejechano lub którą



w jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzono.

9. **PRZECHOWYWANIE BEZPRZEWODOWEJ ŁADOWARKI THERAGUN DO RÓŻNYCH URZĄDZEŃ.** Przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu. Nie przechowywać bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń w miejscach, w których temperatura może przekroczyć 40°C/104°F, np. bezpośrednio na słońcu, w pojeździe czy metalowym budynku w lecie.

10. **NIE DEMONTOWAĆ URZĄDZENIA.** Demontaż lub nieprawidłowy ponowny montaż urządzenia może spowodować ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem elektrycznym. Demontaż bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń lub usunięcie jakichkolwiek części tego urządzenia spowoduje utratę gwarancji.

11. **SERWIS.** Jeśli bezprzewodowa ładowarka Theragun do różnych urządzeń nie działa prawidłowo, została mocno uderzona, upuszczona, uszkodzona lub pozostawiona na zewnątrz albo upuszczona do wody, nie należy z niej korzystać. Należy się skontaktować z firmą Therabody, pisząc na adres info@therabody.com, aby urządzenie zostało naprawione. Nie należy próbować naprawiać ani demontować tego urządzenia, ponieważ może to spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar.

12. **NIE KORZYSTAĆ Z URZĄDZENIA W TRAKCIE KĄPIELI ANI POD PRYSZNICEM, W WANNIE LUB ZLEWIE.** Nie ładować urządzeń w miejscach, w których mogą one spaść lub zostać zepchnięte do wanny lub zlewu. Nie wkładać ani nie upuszczają urządzenia do wody ani innych cieczy. Nie sięgać po urządzenie, które wpadło do wody. Natychmiast odłączyć je od prądu.

13. Podczas ładowania urządzeń nie można z nich korzystać.

14. Nie ładować innych urządzeń elektronicznych, takich jak telefony, tablety lub smartwatche, za pomocą bezprzewodowej ładowarki Theragun do różnych urządzeń.

## **OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA**

Pełne informacje dotyczące gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Aby otrzymać kopię gwarancji pocztą, można wysłać prośbę na następujący adres: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Należy pamiętać, że nie jest to adres zwrotny ani punkt sprzedaży detalicznej. Żadne przesyłki ani produkty nie będą przyjmowane w tej lokalizacji.

## **GREEK ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ**

ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ THERAGUN PRO™, ΤΟΥ THERAGUN ELITE™ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ WAVE ROLLER™, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ ΣΤΟΝ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ THERAGUN ΚΑΙ ΤΑ THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE, AND WAVE ROLLER. ΝΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Προσπαθούμε να κάνουμε όλες τις συσκευές μας και τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun όσο τον δυνατόν πιο ασφαλείς. Πρόκειται για εξελιγμένα μηχανικά εργαλεία με ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα. Αν οι συσκευές, ο ασύρματος φορτιστής πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun και τα εξαρτήματά τους δεν χρησιμοποιηθούν ή συντηρηθούν κατάλληλα, υπάρχει κίνδυνος φωτιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας ή τραυματισμού. Κατά τη χρήση του ασύρματου φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun, πρέπει να ακολουθούνται πάντα οι εξής βασικές προφυλάξεις:

1. ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ. Να χρησιμοποιείτε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun όπως περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών. Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο με τον μετασχηματιστή AC Theragun: EA10465AR. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τα συνιστώμενα εξαρτήματα και ανταλλακτικά Therabody. Ακολουθήστε μόνο τις οδηγίες συντήρησης της Therabody.

2. ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ. Οι συσκευές και ο ασύρματος φορτιστής πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun δεν προορίζονται για χρήση από μικρά παιδιά ή άτομα με μειωμένες δυνατότητες σωματικής, αισθητηριακής ή συλλογιστικής ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης, εκτός εάν υπάρχει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες από υπεύθυνο άτομο. Πρέπει να υπάρχει αυστηρή επίβλεψη όταν χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ή κοντά σε αυτά. Πρέπει να προσέχετε ώστε τα παιδιά να μην παίζουν με τις συσκευές ή τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun.

3. ΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ. Να φορτίζετε τις συσκευές μόνο με εγκεκριμένο φορτιστή Theragun. Οι άλλοι φορτιστές μπορεί να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό ή ζημία. Μην συνδέετε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun σε πρίζα παροχής ρεύματος ή αναπτήρα αυτοκινήτου, γιατί θα απενεργοποιηθεί ή θα πάθει μόνιμη βλάβη.

4. ΤΟΠΟΘΕΣΙΕΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ. Οι συσκευές πρέπει να φορτίζονται σε εσωτερικό χώρο σε καλά αεριζόμενο και ξηρό μέρος. Μην φορτίζετε τις συσκευές σε εξωτερικό χώρο,

- σε μπάνιο ή σε απόσταση 10 ποδιών (3,1 μέτρων) από μπιανέρα ή πισίνα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τις συσκευές ή τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun σε υγρές επιφάνειες και μην αφήνετε τον φορτιστή εκτεθειμένο σε υγρασία, βροχή ή χιόνι. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τις συσκευές ή τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun όταν υπάρχουν εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες (αναθυμιάσεις αερίων, σκόνη, ή εύφλετα υλικά). Ενδέχεται να δημιουργηθούν σπινθίρες, πιθανώς προκαλώντας φωτιά.
5. ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ THERAGUN. Βγάλτε την πρίζα, όχι το καλώδιο, για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ζημίας στο βύσμα και το καλώδιο. Προστατέψτε το καλώδιο από τη θερμότητα, τα λάδια και τις αιχμηρές γωνίες. Μην κάνετε χρήση ή φόρτιση με φαρμαμένο καλώδιο. Μην τεντώνετε ή συμπίεζετε το καλώδιο φόρτισης. Κρατήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από θερμές επιφάνειες. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun και τα τερματικά του με υγρά χέρια.
6. ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΤΟΥ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ THERAGUN. Να αποσυνδέετε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Να αποσυνδέετε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun από το βύσμα όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλες περιόδους. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο του ασύρματου φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun είναι τοποθετημένο έτσι ώστε να μην υπάρχει κίνδυνος να πατηθεί, να διπλωθεί ή να υποστεί φθορά ή ζημία. Να γίνεται άμεση αντικατάσταση ενός φορτιστή που υπέστη φθορά.
7. ΜΗΝ ΚΑΙΤΕ ΤΟΝ ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun ή τις συσκευές.
8. ΜΗΝ ΣΥΝΘΛΙΒΕΤΕ, ΡΙΧΝΕΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΕΔΑΦΟΣ Ή ΦΘΕΙΡΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ THERAGUN. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun που έχει χτυπηθεί, πέσει κάτω ή έχει υποστεί οποιαδήποτε ζημία.
9. ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ THERAGUN. Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος. Μην αποθηκεύετε τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun σε μέρος όπου η θερμοκρασία ξεπερνά τους 40°C/104°F όπως σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως, σε όχημα, ή σε μεταλλικό κτήριο κατά τη διάρκεια του καλοκαιριού.
10. ΜΗΝ ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΕΙΤΕ. Η αποσυναρμολόγηση ή λανθασμένη επανασυναρμολόγηση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας ή φωτιάς. Η εγγύηση δεν θα ισχύει αν ο ασύρματος φορτιστής πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun αποσυναρμολογηθεί ή αν αφαιρεθούν τυχόν εξαρτήματά του.
11. ΤΜΗΜΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ. Αν ο ασύρματος φορτιστής πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, έχει χτυπηθεί ή έχει πέσει κάτω, έχει φθαρεί, πέσει σε νερό ή έμεινε σε εξωτερικό χώρο, μην τον χρησιμοποιείτε και επικοινωνήστε με τη Therabody στο [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) για επισκευή ή συντήρηση. Μην προσπαθήσετε να τον επισκευάσετε ή να τον αποσυναρμολογήσετε, γιατί υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή φωτιάς.
12. ΜΗΝ ΤΟ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΜΠΑΝΙΟ, ΣΤΟ ΝΤΟΥΣ Ή ΣΕ ΝΙΠΤΗΡΑ. Μην φορτίζετε τις συσκευές κάπου που μπορεί να πέσουν ή να τραβηχτούν σε μπιανέρα ή νιπτήρα. Μην βάζετε νερό ή άλλο υγρό. Μην έρχεστε σε επαφή με συσκευή που έχει πέσει σε νερό. Αποσυνδέστε την αμέσως.
13. Οι συσκευές δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης.
14. Μην προσπαθήσετε να φορτίσετε άλλες ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές με τον ασύρματο φορτιστή πολλαπλών συσκευών Theragun, όπως τηλέφωνα, tablet ή smartwatch.

## ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

Για όλες τις πληροφορίες της εγγύησης, επισκεφτείτε το [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Για να λάβετε ένα γραπτό αντίτυπο της εγγύησης μέσω αλληλογραφίας, μπορείτε να το ζητήσετε μέσω Email σε αυτήν την διεύθυνση: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006 Σημειώστε, αυτή η διεύθυνση δεν ανήκει σε κατάστημα ή αντιπροσωπία. Καμία επιστροφή προϊόντος ή αλληλογραφία δεν θα γίνει δεκτή σε αυτήν την τοποθεσία.

## NORWEGIAN ADVARSLER

FØR DU BRUKER ELLER LADER THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ OG WAVE ROLLER™, LES DENNE MANUALEN OG ADVARSELS-MERKNADENE PÅ DEN TRÅDLØSE LADEREN TIL THERAGUN MULTI-ENHET OG THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE OG WAVE ROLLER. LAD OPP ENHETENE FØR DE TAS I BRUK. Vi streber etter å å gjøre enhetene og den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet, så sikre som mulig. Dette er avanserte mekaniske verktøy med elektriske komponenter. Hvis enhetene, den trådløse enheten til Theragun multi-enhet og deres tilbehør ikke brukes eller vedlikeholdes i tilstrekkelig grad kan det skape risiko for brann, strømsjokk eller skade. Når du bruker den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet, bør du alltid følge disse grunnleggende forholdsreglene:

1. BRUK KUN SOM ANVIST. Bruk den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet slik det beskrives i denne instruksjonsmanualen. Brukes kun med Theragun AC-adapter EA1046SAR. Bruk kun tilbehør og reservedeler anbefalt av Therabody. Ikke utfør vedlikehold utover anbefalingene fra Therabody.
2. IKKE FOR BARN. Enhetene og den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet er ikke ment for bruk av yngre barn eller personer med reduserte fysiske

- sensorisk eller resonneringsevne, eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre under tilstrekkelig tilsyn eller har fått opplæring av en ansvarlig person. Det er nødvendig med strengt tilsyn ved bruk av eller i nærheten av barn. Barn må ha tilsyn for å påse at det ikke lekes med enhetene eller den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet.
3. REDUSERE FAREN FOR PERSONSKADER. Enheterne må kun lades på en autorisert Theragun-lader. Andre ladere kan forårsake personskafe eller skade. Ikke koble den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet til en strømforsyningsplugg eller sigarettenner i en bil, da vil den bli varig deaktivert eller skadet.
  4. LADESTASJONER. Enheterne bør lades innendørs i godt ventilerte og tørre omgivelser. Ikke lad enhetene utendørs, på et bad eller innen 3,1 meter fra et badekar eller svømmebasseng. Ikke bruk enhetene eller den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet på våte underlag og påse at laderen ikke eksponeres for fukt, regn eller snø. Ikke bruk enhetene eller den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet i nærheten av eksplosjonsfarlige stoffer (gasser, støv eller brennbare materialer). Gnister kan genereres og eventuelt forårsake brann.
  5. KOBLE FRA DEN TRÅDLØSE LADEREN TIL THERAGUN MULTI-ENHET. Trekk ut støpselet, ikke i selve ledningen, for å redusere risikoen for skade på støpselet og ledningen. Hold ledningen fra varme, olje og skarpe kanter. Ikke bruk eller lad opp med en skadet ledning. Ikke strekk ladeledningen eller plasser ledningen under belastning. Hold ledningen unna oppvarmede overflater. Ikke behandle den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet, som omfatter ladeterminaler med våte hender.
  6. VEDLIKEHOLD AV TRÅDLØS LADER TIL THERAGUN MULTI-ENHET. Koble fra den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet når den ikke er i bruk. Koble den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet fra stikkkontakten når den ikke er i bruk i lengre perioder. Påse at ladeledningen til den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet er plassert slik at den ikke trækkes på, snubles i eller på annen måte forårsaker skade eller stress. Skift ut en skadet lader umiddelbart.
  7. IKKE BRENN den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet eller noen av enhetene.
  8. IKKE KNUS, MIST ELLER SKAD DEN TRÅDLØSE LADEREN TIL THERAGUN MULTI-ENHET. Ikke bruk en trådløs lader til Theragun multi-enhet som har fått et skarpt slag, blitt mistet, kjørt over eller skadet på noen måte.
  9. OPPBEVARING AV DEN TRÅDLØSE LADEREN TIL THERAGUN MULTI-ENHET. Oppbevares på et kjølig og tørt sted. Ikke oppbevar den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet der temperaturen kan overskride 40 °C / 104 °F, for eksempel i direkte sollys, i et kjøretøy eller i en metallbygning om sommeren.
  10. MÅ IKKE DEMONTERES. Demontering eller feil montering kan medføre fare for elektrisk støt eller brann. Garantien vil være ugyldig hvis den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet blir demontert eller hvis noen deler blir fjernet.
  11. SERVICE. Hvis den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet ikke fungerer skikkelig, har fått et skarpt slag, har blitt mistet, skadet, forlatt utendørs, eller sluppet i vann, ikke bruk, men kontakt Therabody ved å sende en e-post til [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) for reparasjon eller service. Ikke forsøk å reparere eller demontere den, da dette kan medføre elektrisk støt eller brann.
  12. MÅ IKKE BRUKES UNDER BADING ELLER I DUSJEN, BADEKARET ELLER VASKEN. Ikke lad opp enhetene der de kan falle eller trekkes ned i et badekar eller en vask. Ikke plasser inn eller slipp i vann eller annen væske. Ikke prøv å nå et apparat som har falt ned i vannet. Koble fra umiddelbart.
  13. Enheterne kan ikke brukes mens de lader.
  14. Ikke prøv å lade andre elektroniske enheter med den trådløse laderen til Theragun multi-enhet, så som telefoner, nettbrett eller smartklokker.

## BEGRENSET GARANTI

For full garanti-informasjon, besøk [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Ønsker du en kopi av garantien på mail, send en forespørsel til følgende adresse: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Merk at dette ikke er en returadresse eller et utsalgssted. Ingen produkter eller pakker vil bli tatt imot på denne lokasjonen.

## SERBIAN UPOZORENJA

PRE UPOTREBE ILI PUNJENJA UREĐAJA THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ I WAVE ROLLER™ PROČITAJTE OVAJ PRIRUČNIK I OZNAKE MERA OPREZA NA THERAGUN BEŽIČNI PUNJAČU ZA VIŠE UREĐAJA I NA UREĐAJIMA THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE I WAVE ROLLER. PRE PRVE UPOTREBE NAPUNITE UREĐAJE. Nastojimo da maksimalno povečamo bezbednost uređaja, uključujući i Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja. Ovo su napredni mehanički uređaji s električnim komponentama. Ako se uređaji, Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja i njihovi dodaci ne koriste ili ne održavaju pravilno, može doći do požara, strujnog udara ili povrede. Kada koristite Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja, morate uvek poštovati sledeće mere predostrožnosti:

1. KORISTITE SAMO PREMA UPUTSTVU. Koristite Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja na način opisan u ovom priručniku. Koristite isključivo sa Theragun AC adapterom: EA1046SAR. Koristite samo dodatke i rezervne delove koje preporučuje kompanija Therabody. Nemojte vršiti nikakvo održavanje osim onog koje savetuje kompanija Therabody.
2. NIJE NAMENJENO DECI. Uređaji i Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja nisu namenjeni za upotrebu od strane dece ili osoba sa smanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili umnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, izuzev ukoliko su pod nadzorom odgovornog lica ili postupaju prema njegovim uputstvima. Pojačan oprez je neophodan kada ih deca koriste ili su u njihovoj blizini. Decu treba nadgledati kako bi se sprečilo da se igraju ovim uređajima i Theragun bežičnim punjačem za više uređaja.
3. SMANJENJE RIZIKA OD POVREDE. Uređaje puniti isključivo na odgovarajućem punjaču kompanije Theragun. Drugi punjači mogu da prouzrokuju telesnu povredu ili štetu. Nemojte priključivati Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja na drugi izvor električne energije ili na upaljač za cigarete u kolima jer se tako može trajno onеспособiti ili oštetiti.
4. MESTÁ ZA PUNJENJE. Uređaje treba puniti samo u zatvorenom prostoru, na dobro provetrenom, suvom mestu. Nemojte puniti uređaje na otvorenom, u kupatilu ili u krugu od 10 stopa (3,1 metar) od kade ili bazena. Nemojte koristiti uređaje ili Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja na mokrim površinama i nemojte izlagati punjač vlazi, kiši ili snegu. Nemojte koristiti uređaje ili Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja u eksplozivnoj atmosferi (gasna isparenja, prašina ili zapaljivi materijali). Može doći do varničenja koje može izazvati požar.
5. ISKLJUČIVANJE THERAGUN BEŽIČNOG PUNJAČA ZA VIŠE UREĐAJA IZ STRUJE. Vucite utikač, a ne kabl, jer ćete tako smanjiti rizik od oštećenja električnog utikača i kabla. Čuvajte kabl od vrućine, ulja i oštih ivica. Nemojte koristiti niti puniti s oštećenim kablom. Nemojte rastezati kabl punjača niti ga izlagati naporu. Držite kabl dalje od zagrejanih površina. Nemojte mokrim rukama hvatati Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja, kao ni kontakte punjača.
6. NEGA THERAGUN BEŽIČNOG PUNJAČA ZA VIŠE UREĐAJA. Isključite Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja iz utičnice kada ga ne koristite. Isključite Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja iz utičnice kada ga nećete koristiti duže vreme. Pobrinite se da kabl Theragun bežičnog punjača za više uređaja bude tamo gde ga nećete nagaziti ili zapeti za njega, niti na drugi način izložiti oštećenju ili naprezanju. Oštećeni punjač odmah zamenite.
7. NEMOJTE PALITI ILI SPALJIVATI uređaje ili Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja.
8. NEMOJTE LOMITI, BACATI ILI OŠTETITI THERAGUN BEŽIČNI PUNJAČ ZA VIŠE UREĐAJA. Nemojte koristiti Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja koji je jako udaren, ispušten, nagažen ili na bilo koji način oštećen.
9. ČUVANJE THERAGUN BEŽIČNOG PUNJAČA ZA VIŠE UREĐAJA. Čuvati na hladnom i suvom mestu. Nemojte čuvati Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja na mestima na kojima temperatura može da pređe 40°C/104°F, kao što su mesta izložena direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti, u automobilu ili metalnom objektu tokom leta.
10. NEMOJTE RASTAVLJATI. Rastavljanje ili pogrešno sastavljanje može dovesti do strujnog udara ili požara. Garancija će biti poništena ukoliko Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja bude rastavljan ili bude uklonjen bilo koji njegov deo.
11. SERVIS. Ukoliko Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja ne radi pravilno, ako je jako udaren, ispušten, oštećen, ostavljen napolju ili bačen u vodu, nemojte ga koristiti već se obratite kompaniji Therabody putem e-pošte na adresu info@therabody.com radi popravke ili servisa. Nemojte pokušavati da ga popravite ili rastavite jer to može dovesti do strujnog udara ili požara.
12. NEMOJTE KORISTITI DOK SE KUPATE ILI POD TUŠEM, U KADI ILI LAVABOU. Nemojte puniti uređaje na mestu s kog mogu pasti ili biti gurnuti u kadu ili lavabo. Nemojte ih stavljati ili bacati u vodu ili drugu tečnost. Nemojte pokušavati da dohvatite uređaj koji je pao u vodu. Odmah ga isključite iz struje.
13. Uređaje ne smete koristiti dok se pune.
14. Nemojte koristiti Theragun bežični punjač za više uređaja da biste napunili druge elektronske uređaje poput telefona, tableta ili pametnih satova.

## **OGRANIČENA GARANCIJA**

Za potpune informacije o garanciji, molim Vas posetite sajt [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Kako biste dobili kopiju garancije putem pošte, možete poslati zahtev na sledeću adresu: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Skrećemo Vam pažnju da ovo nije adresa za povraćaj niti maloprodajna lokacija. Proizvodi i pošiljke poslate na ovu adresu neće biti prihvaćene.

## SWEDISH VARNINGAR

LÄS DENNA HANDBOK OCH VARNINGSMARKERINGARNA PÅ THERAGUN TRÅDLÖS MULTILADDARE, THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ OCH WAVE ROLLER™ FÖRE LADDNING AV THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE OCH WAVE ROLLER. LADDA APPARATERNA FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING. Vi strävar efter största möjliga säkerhet hos apparaterna och Theragun trådlös multiladdare. Detta är avancerad mekanisk utrustning med elektriska komponenter. Om apparaterna eller Theragun trådlös multiladdare inte används på rätt sätt, finns risk för brand, elstötar eller personskador. Vid användning av Theragun trådlös multiladdare skall följande säkerhetsåtgärder alltid iakttas:

1. ANVÄND ENDAST ENLIGT ANVISNINGARNA. Theragun trådlös multiladdare skall användas enligt anvisningarna i denna handbok. Får endast användas med Theragun strömadapter: EA1046SAR. Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar som rekommenderas av Therabody. Utför inget annat underhåll än det som anvisas av Therabody.

2. LÄT INTE BARN ANVÄNDA APPARATEN. Apparaterna och Theragun trådlös multiladdare är inte avsedda för att användas av barn eller personer med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller kommunikativ förmåga eller utan erfarenhet och kunskap. De måste ges tillräckliga anvisningar eller hållas under uppsikt av en vuxen person. Särskild uppmärksamhet krävs vid användning av eller i närheten av barn. Barn skall informeras för att säkerställa att de inte leker med Theragun trådlös multiladdare.

3. MINSKA RISKEN FÖR SKADOR. Ladda apparaterna endast med en godkänd Theragun-laddare. Andra laddare kan orsaka person- eller produktskador. Koppla inte in Theragun trådlös multiladdare till en elförsörjningskontakt eller cigarettändaruttag då detta kan ge bestående skador på laddaren.

4. LADDA PÅ SÄKER PLATS. Apparater skall laddas inomhus i väl ventilerat och torrt utrymme. Ladda inte apparater utomhus, i badrum eller närmare badkar eller pool än 3 m. Använd inte apparaterna eller Theragun trådlös multiladdare på våta ytor och utsätt inte laddaren för fukt, regn eller snö. Använd inte apparaterna eller Theragun trådlös multiladdare i explosiva miljöer (gas, rök, damm eller brandfarliga material). Gnistor kan uppstå och medföra risk för brand.

5. URKOPPLING AV THERAGUN TRÅDLÖS MULTILADDARE. Dra i kontakten, inte i sladden, för att undvika risk för skador på strömkontakt och kabel. Utsätt inte sladden för värme, olja eller skarpa kanter. Använd inte laddaren om sladden är skadad. Laddarens sladd får inte sträckas eller utsättas för dragbelastning. Håll sladden på avstånd från heta ytor. Hantera inte Theragun trådlös multiladdare, inklusive laddningskontaktarna, med våta händer.

6. SKÖTSEL AV THERAGUN TRÅDLÖS MULTILADDARE. Dra ur strömsladden till Theragun trådlös multiladdare från eluttaget när den inte används. Dra ur laddarens strömsladd från uttaget om den inte ska användas under en längre tid. Kontrollera att laddarens sladd inte är placerad så att någon kan trampa eller snubbla på den, eller att den på annat sätt skadas eller sträcks. Byt omgående ut en skadad laddare.

7. Theragun trådlös multiladdare får inte BRÄNNAS ELLER UTSÄTTAS FÖR ELD.

8. KRÖSSA, TAPPA ELLER SKADA INTE THERAGUN TRÅDLÖS MULTILADDARE. Använd inte Theragun trådlös multiladdare om den har utsatts för hårda stötter, tappats, blivit överkörd eller demolerats på annat sätt.

9. FÖRVARING AV THERAGUN TRÅDLÖS MULTILADDARE. Förvara på en sval och torr plats. Förvara inte Theragun trådlös multiladdare där temperaturen kan överstiga 40 °C, exempelvis i direkt solljus, i en bil eller i en varm byggnad på sommaren.

10. MONTERA INTE ISÄR. Demontering eller felaktig återmontering kan medföra risk för elektriska stötter eller brand. Garantin förverkas om Theragun trådlös multiladdare demonteras eller om några delar tas bort.

11. SERVICE. Om Theragun trådlös multiladdare inte fungerar ordentligt, har utsatts för hårda stötter, tappats, demolerats, lämnats utomhus eller hamnat i vatten, får den inte användas. Kontakta Therabody via e-post på [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) angående service eller reparation. Gör inga försök att reparera eller demontera den då det kan orsaka elektriska stötter eller brand.

12. ANVÄND INTE I BAD, DUSCH ELLER VASK. Ladda inte enheter på en plats där de kan falla eller dras ner i ett badkar eller en vask. Placera eller tappa den inte i vatten eller annan vätska. Gör inga försök att ta upp en apparat som har fallit i vatten. Dra ur strömkontakten omgående.

13. Enheterna kan inte användas under laddning.

14. Gör inga försök att ladda andra elektroniska apparater med Theragun trådlös multiladdare, t.ex. mobiltelefoner, surfplattor eller smarta klockor.

## BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

För fullständig garantiinformation, besök [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). För att begära en fysisk kopia av garantin via post, skicka en begäran till följande adress: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Observera att detta inte är en returadress eller en fysisk retail plats. Inga produkter eller paket accepteras på den här platsen.

## TURKISH UYARILAR

Theragun Pro™, Theragun Elite™ ve Wave Roller™'i kullanmadan veya şarj etmeden önce, bu kılavuzu ve Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti, Theragun Pro, Theragun Elite ve Wave Roller üzerindeki uyarı işaretlerini okuyun. İlk kullanımdan önce cihazları şarj edin. Cihazları ve Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini mümkün olduğu kadar güvenli hale getirmeye çalışıyoruz. Bunlar, elektrikli bileşenleri olan gelişmiş mekanik araçlardır. Cihazlar, Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti ve aksesuarları uygun şekilde kullanılmaz veya bakımı yapılmazsa, yangın, elektrik çarpması veya yaralanma riski vardır. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini kullanırken, bu temel uyarılar her zaman takip edilmelidir.

1. SADECE GÖSTERİLDİĞİ ŞEKİLDE KULLANIN. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini bu talimat Kılavuzu'nda açıklandığı şekilde kullanın. Yalnızca Theragun AC adaptörü: EA1046SAR ile kullanın. Sadece Therabody'nin önerdiği aksesuarları ve yedek parçaları kullanın. Therabody'nin önerdiği bakımlar dışında bakım yapmayın.

2. ÇOCUKLAR İÇİN DEĞİLDİR. Cihazlar ve Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti, sorumlu bir kişinin gözetiminde veya talimatı olmadan, küçük çocukların veya fiziksel, duyuusal veya muhakeme becerileri kısıtlanmış ya da yeterli deneyimi veya bilgisi olmayan kişilerin kullanımına uygun değildir. Çocuklar tarafından veya çocukların yakınında kullanılırken dikkat edilmesi gerekir. Çocuklar, cihazlar veya Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti ile oynamadıklarından emin olmak için gözetilmelidir.

3. YARALANMA RISKİNİ AZALTMA. Cihazları yalnızca yetkili bir Theragun şarj aleti ile şarj edin. Diğer şarj cihazları kişisel yaralanmaya veya hasara neden olabilir. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini elektrik prizine veya araba sigara çakmağına bağlamayın, aksi takdirde kalıcı olarak çalışamaz duruma gelecek veya hasar görecektir.

4. ŞARJ ETME YERLERİ. Cihazlar kapalı, iyi havalandırılmış, kuru bir yerde şarj edilmelidir. Cihazları dışarıda, banyoda veya küvetin veya havuzun 10 ft (3,1 m) yakınında şarj etmeyin. Cihazları veya Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini ıslak yüzeylerde kullanmayın ve şarj cihazını neme, yağmura veya kara maruz bırakmayın. Cihazları veya Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini patlayıcıların bulunduğu ortamlarda (gaz dumanı, toz veya alev alabilen malzemeler) kullanmayın. Kıvılcık çıkabilir ve yangına neden olabilir.

5. THERAGUN ÇOK CİHAZLI KABLOSUZ ŞARJ ALETİNİ PRİZDEN ÇIKARMAK. Elektrik fişinde veya kablosunda hasar oluşma riskini azaltmak için fişi çekin, kabloyu çekmeyin. Kabloyu ısıdan, yağdan ve keskin kenarlardan uzak tutun. Hasarlı kabloyu kullanmayın veya hasarlı kabloyla şarj etmeyin. Şarj cihazının kablosunu esnetmeyin veya kabloyu germeyin. Kabloyu sıcak yüzeylerden uzak tutun. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini ve şarj aleti terminalerini ıslak elle tutmayın.

6. THERAGUN ÇOK CİHAZLI KABLOSUZ ŞARJ ALETİ BAKIMI. Kullanmadığınız zaman Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini prizden çıkarın. Uzun zaman kullanmadığınız zaman Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini prizden çıkarın. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletinin kablosunun üzerine basmaya, takılıp düşmeye neden olmayacağı veya başka türlü strese veya hasara maruz kalmayacağı bir yerde tutun. Hasar gören şarj aletini derhal değiştirin.

7. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti veya cihazları YAKMAYIN VEYA ATEŞE MARUZ BIRAKMAYIN.

8. THERAGUN ÇOK CİHAZLI KABLOSUZ ŞARJ ALETİNİ EZMEYİN, DÜŞÜRMEYİN VEYA HASAR VERMEYİN. Keskin darbe almış, düşmüş, üzerinden geçilmiş veya herhangi bir şekilde hasarlanmış bir Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini kullanmayın.

9. THERAGUN ÇOK CİHAZLI KABLOSUZ ŞARJ ALETİNİN MUHAFAZA EDİLMESİ. Serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aletini sıcaklıkların 40°C/104°F'nin üzerinde olabileceği, doğrudan güneş ışığı, araç içi veya metal bina gibi yerlerde muhafaza etmeyin.

10. SÖKMEYİN. Sökme veya yanlış monte etmek elektrik çarpması veya yangın riskine neden olabilir. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti sökülürse veya herhangi bir parçası çıkarılırsa garanti geçersiz olacaktır.

11. SERVİS. Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti düzgün çalışmıyorsa, keskin darbe almışsa, düşmüşse, hasarlanmışsa, açık havada bırakılmışsa, suya düşmüşse bunları kullanmayın ve tamir veya servis için info@therabody.com adresine e-posta göndererek Therabody ile iletişime geçin. Elektrik çarpmasına veya yangına neden olabileceğinden, tamir etmeye ve sökmeye çalışmayın.

12. BANYO YAPARKEN VEYA DUŞTA, KÜVETTE VEYA LAVABODA KULLANMAYIN. Cihazları düşebilecekleri veya küvete veya lavaboya düşebilecekleri bir yerde tutmayın şarj etmeyin. Suya veya başka sıvılara daldırılmayın veya düşürmeyin. Suya düşen bir cihaza uzanmayın. Derhal fişini çekin.

13. Cihazlar şarj edilirken kullanılamaz.

14. Telefonlar, tabletler veya akıllı saatler gibi diğer elektronik cihazları Theragun Çok Cihazlı Kablosuz Şarj Aleti ile şarj etmeye çalışmayın.

## SINIRLI GARANTİ

Tam garanti bilgisi için lütfen [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty) adresini ziyaret edin. Garantinin bir kopyasını posta yoluyla almak istiyorsanız, takip eden adrese istek gönderebilirsiniz: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006 Bu adres geri iade adresi veya satış merkezi değildir. Bu adrese gönderilen hiçbir ürün veya paket kabul edilmeyecektir.

## **PORTUGUESE ADVERTÊNCIAS**

**ANTES DE UTILIZAR OU CARREGAR O THERAGUN PRO™, O THERAGUN ELITE™ E O WAVE ROLLER™, LEIA ESTE MANUAL E AS INDICAÇÕES DE PRECAUÇÃO NO CARREGADOR SEM FIOS MULTIDISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN E NO THERAGUN PRO, NO THERAGUN ELITE E NO WAVE ROLLER. CARREGUE OS DISPOSITIVOS ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO.** Procurámos tornar os dispositivos e o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun o mais seguros possível. Estes são dispositivos mecânicos avançados com componentes elétricos. Se os dispositivos, o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun e os seus acessórios não forem utilizados ou mantidos adequadamente, existe risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou ferimentos. Ao utilizar o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun, deverá cumprir sempre estas precauções básicas:

- 1. UTILIZAR APENAS COMO INDICADO.** Utilize o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun conforme descrito neste manual de instruções. Utilize apenas com o Adaptador CA Theragun: EA1046SAR. Utilize apenas os acessórios e as peças sobresselentes recomendados pela Therabody. Não realize qualquer outro tipo de manutenção que não o recomendado pela Therabody.
- 2. NÃO SE DESTINA A CRIANÇAS.** Os dispositivos e o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun não se destinam a ser utilizados por crianças pequenas ou por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou cognitivas reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e conhecimentos, exceto se tiverem recebido supervisão ou instrução por uma pessoa responsável. É necessária atenção especial ao ser utilizado por ou perto de crianças. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brincam com os dispositivos nem com o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun.
- 3. REDUZIR O RISCO DE LESÃO.** Carregue os dispositivos apenas num carregador Theragun autorizado. Outros carregadores podem causar ferimentos pessoais ou danos. Não ligue o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun a uma ficha de alimentação elétrica ou ao isqueiro do carro, ou será desativado ou danificado de forma permanente.
- 4. LOCALIZAÇÕES DE CARREGAMENTO.** Os dispositivos devem ser carregados num espaço interior, seco e bem ventilado. Não carregue dispositivos no exterior, numa casa de banho ou a uma distância inferior a 3,1 metros de uma banheira ou uma piscina. Não utilize os dispositivos nem o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun sobre superfícies molhadas e não exponha o carregador à humidade, chuva ou neve. Não utilize os dispositivos nem o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun na presença de atmosferas explosivas (fumos gasosos, poeiras ou materiais inflamáveis). Podem ser geradas faíscas, possivelmente causando um incêndio.
- 5. DESLIGAR O CARREGADOR SEM FIOS MULTIDISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN.** Puxe pela ficha, e não pelo cabo, para reduzir o risco de danificar o cabo ou a ficha elétrica. Mantenha o cabo longe de calor, óleo e arestas aguçadas. Não utilize ou realize o carregamento com um cabo danificado. Não estique o cabo do carregador ou coloque o mesmo sob pressão. Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas. Não manuseie o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun, incluindo os terminais do mesmo, com as mãos molhadas.
- 6. CUIDADOS COM O CARREGADOR SEM FIOS MULTIDISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN.** Desligue o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun quando não estiver a utilizá-lo. Desligue o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun da tomada quando não o utilizar por períodos prolongados. Certifique-se de que o cabo do carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun se encontra num local onde não possa ser pisado, onde não se tropece nele ou onde não esteja sujeito a danos ou pressão. Substitua imediatamente um carregador danificado.
- 7. NÃO QUEIMAR NEM INCINERAR** o carregador sem fios multidispositivos ou os dispositivos Theragun.
- 8. NÃO ESMAGAR, DEIXAR CAIR OU DANIFICAR O CARREGADOR SEM FIOS MULTIDISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN.** Não utilize um carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun que tenha sofrido uma pancada forte, que tenha caído, que tenha sido atropelado ou que esteja de alguma forma danificado.
- 9. GUARDAR O CARREGADOR SEM FIOS MULTIDISPOSITIVOS THERAGUN.** Guarde num local fresco e seco. Não guarde o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun em locais onde as temperaturas possam exceder 40 °C, por exemplo, exposto à luz solar direta, dentro de um veículo ou num edifício metálico durante o verão.
- 10. NÃO DESMONTAR.** A desmontagem ou a montagem incorreta pode resultar em risco de choque elétrico ou incêndio. A garantia será invalidada se o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun for desmontado ou se quaisquer peças tiverem sido removidas.

11. ASSISTÊNCIA. Se o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun não estiver a funcionar corretamente, tiver sofrido uma pancada forte, tiver caído, estiver danificado, tiver sido deixado no exterior ou se tiver caído dentro de água, não o utilize e contacte a Therabody através do e-mail info@therabody.com para reparação ou assistência. Não tente reparar nem desmontar o aparelho, visto que pode resultar em choque elétrico ou incêndio.
12. NÃO UTILIZAR DURANTE O BANHO OU NO CHUVEIRO, NA BANHEIRA OU NO LAVATÓRIO. Não carregue dispositivos num local onde possam cair ou ser puxados para dentro de uma banheira ou lavatório. Não coloque dentro ou verta água ou outro líquido para o interior. Não ponha a mão num aparelho que tenha caído dentro de água. Desligue o aparelho imediatamente da tomada.
13. Os dispositivos não podem ser utilizados durante o carregamento.
14. Não tente carregar outros dispositivos eletrónicos com o carregador sem fios multidispositivos Theragun, tal como telemóveis, tablets e smartwatches.

## GARANTIA LIMITADA

Para aceder a informações completas sobre a garantia, visite: [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Para solicitar o envio de uma cópia da garantia por correio, pode enviar um pedido para o seguinte endereço: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Tenha em atenção que este não é um endereço para devoluções nem um local de vendas a retalho. Não serão aceites produtos ou volumes neste local.

## ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ НА РУССКОМ ЯЗЫКЕ

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ ЗАРЯДКОЙ THERAGUN PRO™, THERAGUN ELITE™ И WAVE ROLLER™ ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО И ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ПРЕДОСТЕРЕГАЮЩИМИ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯМИ НА БЕСПРОВОДНОМ ЗАРЯДНОМ УСТРОЙСТВЕ MULTI-DEVICE THERAGUN, А ТАКЖЕ НА THERAGUN PRO, THERAGUN ELITE И WAVE ROLLER. ЗАРЯДИТЕ УСТРОЙСТВА ПЕРЕД ПЕРВЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Мы стремимся сделать наши приборы и беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun максимально безопасными. Это специализированные механические инструменты с электрическими компонентами. Если устройства Theragun или беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun и их комплектующие используются или обслуживаются неправильно, существует риск пожара, поражения электрическим током или травмы. При использовании беспроводного зарядного устройства Multi-device Theragun необходимо соблюдать следующие основные меры предосторожности:

1. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ТОЛЬКО СОГЛАСНО ИНСТРУКЦИИ. Используйте беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun, как описано в данной инструкции. Используйте только с адаптером переменного тока Theragun: EA1046SAR. Используйте только рекомендованные комплектующие и запчасти Therabody. Не проводите технические обслуживание, кроме как по прямому указанию Therabody.
2. НЕ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ДЕТЕЙ. Устройства Theragun и беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun не предназначены для использования детьми или лицами с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или умственными способностями или недостатком опыта и знаний, за исключением тех случаев, когда они находятся под надзором или были тщательно проинструктированы ответственным лицом. При использовании детьми или рядом с ними будьте особенно внимательны. Следите за тем, чтобы дети не играли с устройствами Theragun и беспроводным зарядным устройством Multi-device Theragun.
3. СНИЖЕНИЕ РИСКА ПОЛУЧЕНИЯ ТРАВМЫ. Заряжайте устройства только на одобренном зарядном устройстве Therabody. Другие зарядные устройства могут стать причиной травмы или повреждения. Не подключайте беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun напрямую к розетке сети электропитания или автомобильному прикуривателю, это приведет к его полному отключению или повреждению.
4. ВЫБОР МЕСТА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ЗАРЯДКИ. Устройства следует заряжать в хорошо проветриваемом сухом помещении. Не заряжайте устройства на открытом воздухе, в ванной комнате или в пределах 3 метров (10 футов) от ванны или бассейна. Не используйте приборы или беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun на влажных поверхностях и не подвергайте воздействию влаги, дождя или снега. Не используйте приборы или беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun во взрывоопасных средах (газообразные пары, пыль или легковоспламеняющиеся материалы). Могут возникнуть искры, что может привести к пожару.
5. ОТКЛЮЧЕНИЕ БЕСПРОВОДНОГО ЗАРЯДНОГО УСТРОЙСТВА MULTI-DEVICE THERAGUN. Во избежание риска повреждения электрической вилки и шнура тяните не за шнур, а за вилку зарядного устройства. Берегите шнур от перегрева, жира/масла и острых предметов. Не используйте и не заряжайте устройство с поврежденным шнуром. Не растягивайте шнур зарядного устройства и не подвергайте большой нагрузке. Держите шнур дальше от нагретых поверхностей. Не прикасайтесь к беспроводному зарядному устройству Multi-device Theragun, включая разъемы



зарядного устройства, мокрыми руками.

**6. УХОД ЗА БЕСПРОВОДНЫМ ЗАРЯДНЫМ УСТРОЙСТВОМ MULTI-DEVICE THERAGUN.** Когда беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun не используется отключайте его. Отключайте беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun от электросети, если оно не используется в течение длительного времени. Шнур беспроводного зарядного устройства Multi-device Theragun должен располагаться таким образом, чтобы на него не наступали, о него не спотыкались и не подвергали его каким-либо другим повреждениям или давлению. Немедленно замените поврежденное зарядное устройство.

**7. НЕ ПОДВЕРГАЙТЕ** беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun **ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ ОГНЯ ИЛИ ВЫСОКОЙ ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ.**

**8. ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ БЕСПРОВОДНОГО ЗАРЯДНОГО УСТРОЙСТВА MULTI-DEVICE THERAGUN В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ ВНЕШНЕГО ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЯ, ПАДЕНИЯ ИЛИ ЛЮБОГО ДРУГОГО ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ.** Не используйте беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun, которое получило сильный удар, упало, подверглось давлению или оно получило какое-либо иное повреждение.

**9. ХРАНЕНИЕ БЕСПРОВОДНОГО ЗАРЯДНОГО УСТРОЙСТВА MULTI-DEVICE THERAGUN.** Храните устройство в прохладном сухом месте. Не храните беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun в местах, где температура может превышать 40 °C/104 °F, например, под прямыми солнечными лучами, в автомобиле или в металлических строениях летом.

**10. НЕ РАЗБИРАЙТЕ.** Разборка или неправильная сборка может привести к поражению электрическим током или возгоранию. Гарантия аннулируется при разборке или удалении каких-либо деталей беспроводного зарядного устройства Multi-device Theragun.

**11. ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ.** Если беспроводное зарядное устройство Multi-device Theragun не работает должным образом, получило сильный удар или упало, повреждено, оставлено на открытом воздухе или было погружено в воду, прекратите его использование и свяжитесь с компанией Therabody по электронной почте [info@therabody.com](mailto:info@therabody.com) для ремонта или обслуживания. Не пытайтесь отремонтировать или разбирать его, так как это может привести к поражению электрическим током или возгоранию.

**12. НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ВО ВРЕМЯ КУПАНИЯ, В ДУШЕ, ВАННЕ ИЛИ РАКОВИНЕ.** Не заряжайте устройства там, где они могут попасть в ванну или раковину. Не помещайте и не бросайте в воду или другую жидкость. Не дотрагивайтесь до устройства, если оно упало в воду. Отключите от сети немедленно.

**13. Устройства нельзя использовать во время зарядки.**

**14. Не пытайтесь заряжать другие электронные устройства с помощью беспроводного зарядного устройства Multi-device Theragun, например, телефоны, планшеты или смарт-часы.**

## **ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ**

Для получения полной информации о гарантии, пожалуйста, посетите [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). Чтобы запросить копию гарантии по почте, вы можете отправить запрос по следующему адресу: Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006. Обратите внимание, что это не обратный адрес или место розничной торговли. Никакие товары или пакеты не будут приняты в этом месте.

## التحذيرات باللغة العربية

اقرأ هذا الدليل والعلامات التحذيرية على الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **TM WAVE ROLLER**، **TM THERAGUN ELITE** و **TM THERAGUN PRO** قبل استخدام أو شحن

الشاحن **WAVE ROLLER** و **THERAGUN ELITE** و **THERAGUN PRO** وعلى أجهزة **THERAGUN**

أمنة قدر الإمكان. هذه الأجهزة هي أدوات ميكانيكية متطورة تحتوي على مكونات **Theragun** الأجهزة قبل الاستخدام للمرة الأولى. نسعي جاهدين لجعل الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من وملحقها أو صيانتها بالشكل **Theragun** كهربائية. يمكن وقوع مخاطر مثل الحرق أو الصدمة الكهربائية أو الإصابة الجسدية في حال لم يتم استخدام الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من

1. يجب اتباع هذه الاحتياطات الأساسية دائماً **Theragun** الصحيح. عند استخدام الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun** كما هو موضح في دليل التعليمات هذا. يجب الاستخدام مع مهبلتي التيار المتردد من **Theragun** التقيد التام بإرشادات الاستخدام. استخدم الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Therabody**. لا تجر أي صيانة فيما عدا الصيانة التي توصي بها شركة **Therabody**. لا تستخدم إلا التوايح وقطع الغيار الموصى بها المصنعة في شركة **EA1046SAR**
2. لنيسوا مخصصين للاستخدام من قبل الأطفال الصغار أو الأشخاص الذين يفتقرون إلى القدرات **Theragun** منع الأطفال من استخدام الجهاز. إن جهاز الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية لاستخدامها. يجب تجنب الخبرة والمعرفة لذلك إلا إذا استخدموها تحت إشراف شخص مسؤول وطبقاً لإرشاداته. من الضروري توخي الحذر والصيانة عند استخدام الأطفال للجهاز أو **Theragun**. استخدمها بالقرب منهم. تجنب الإشراف على الأطفال لضمان ألا يعيدوا الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من
3. فقط قد تتسبب الشواحن الأخرى بأضرار أو إصابات جسدية. لا توصل الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Therabody** الحد من خطر الإصابة. يجب شحن الأجهزة باستخدام الشاحن المعتمد من يقابس كهربائي أو بمأخذ ولاعة السجائر في السيارة كي لا يتعرض للتعطل أو التلف بشكل دائم **Theragun**
4. ظروف الشحن. يجب شحن الأجهزة في مكان داخلي جاف يمتاز بتهوئة جيدة. لا تشحن الأجهزة في الخارج أو في حمام أو ضمن دائرة قطرها 10 أقدام (3 م و 10 سم) من حوض استحمام أو مسبح. لا تستخدم على أسطح مبللة ولا تعرض الشواحن للرطوبة أو المطر أو الثلج. لا تستخدم الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun** الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من في أجواء قابلة للانفجار (بوجود أبخنة غازية أو غبار أو مواد قابلة للاشتعال)؛ إذ قد تتولد شرارة يمكن أن تسبب حريقاً **Theragun**
5. عن التيار الكهربائي. اسحب القابس الكهربائي لا السلك للحد من خطر تلف القابس الكهربائي أو السلك. أبعاد السلك عن الحرارة والمواد الزيتية **Theragun** فصل الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من والحواف الحادة. لا تستخدم سلكاً متضرراً أو تشحن الجهاز باستخدامه. لا تجذب سلك الشاحن بهطه ولا تضعه تحت ضغط. أبقِ السلك بعيداً عن الأسطح الساخنة. لا تمسك الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة بما في ذلك طرف الشاحن بأي مبنلة **Theragun** متعددة من
6. عن التيار الكهربائي عندما لا يكون قيد الاستخدام. أفضل الشاحن **Theragun** أفضل الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun**. العناية بالشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من في مكان لا **Theragun** عن التيار الكهربائي عند عدم استخدامه لفترات طويلة. احرص على وضع سلك الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun** اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من يداس فيه عليه ولا يُعْتَمَدُ به ولا يُعْرَضُ فيه للضرر أو للضغط. احرص على استبدال الشاحن المتضرر فوراً
7. أو تحرقه حتى الترميد **Theragun** لا تحرق الأجهزة والشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من
8. إذا تعرّض لضربة شديدة أو للسقوط أو للضرر. لا تستخدم الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun** أو تعرضه للسقوط أو الضرر. لا تستخدم الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من أو للدعس أو للتلف بأي شكل من الأشكال
9. في أماكن قد تزيد درجة الحرارة فيها عن **Theragun** احفظه في مكان بارد وجاف. لا تخزن الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من **Theragun** تخزين الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من 40. درجة مئوية/104 درجات فهرنهايت مثل مكان يتعرّض لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو في مركبة أو مبنى معدني في فصل الصيف
10. الامتناع عن فك الجهاز. قد ينخفض فلك الشاحن أو إعادة تجميعه بطريقة غير صحيحة عن خطر الإصابة بصدمة كهربائية أو حدوث حريق. تصبح الكفالة ملغية في حال فك الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة أو إزالة أي أجزاء منه **Theragun** متعددة من
11. لا يعمل بالصورة المطلوبة أو تعرّض لضربة حادة أو للسقوط أو للتلف أو تُرك خارجاً أو يسقط في الماء؛ فلا تستخدمه وتواصل مع **Theragun** الصيانة. إذا كان الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من لإصلاحه أو صيانتها. لا تحاول إصلاح الشاحن أو فكه لأن ذلك قد يتسبب بالتعرّض لصدمة كهربائية أو حدوث حريق **info@therabody.com** عبر البريد الإلكتروني **Therabody** شركة
12. الامتناع عن استخدام الجهاز تحت الدش أو في حوض الاستحمام أو تحت الدش أو في حوض الاستحمام أو في حوض المغسلة. لا تشحن الأجهزة في مكانٍ قد تتعرض فيه للسقوط أو للوقوع في حوض الاستحمام أو حوض المغسلة. لا تضع الجهاز أو تسقطه في الماء أو السوائل الأخرى. لا تحاول الإمساك بجهازٍ سقط في الماء. انزع الجهاز فوراً من المأخذ الكهربائي
13. لا يمكن استخدام الأجهزة في أثناء الشحن
14. مثل الهوائيات أو الأجهزة اللوحية أو الساعات الذكية **Theragun** لا تحاول شحن أجهزة إلكترونية أخرى باستخدام الشاحن اللاسلكي المخصص لأجهزة متعددة من

كفالة محدودة

للإطلاع على معلومات الضمان بالكامل، يُرجى زيارة [www.therabody.com/warranty](http://www.therabody.com/warranty). لطلب استلام نسخة من الضمان عبر البريد، يمكنك إرسال طلب إلى العنوان التالي:  
Therabody - Warranty Attn: Customer Service 3003 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 106-140 Los Angeles, CA 90006  
يُرجى ملاحظة أن هذا عنوان ليس مُخصَّصاً لإرجاع المنتجات أو موقعاً للبيع بالتجزئة. لن نقبل استلام أي منتجات أو طرود في هذا الموقع.